501937619 05/30/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert M. Smith	04/19/2012
Jeffrey W. Lantz	04/19/2012
James C. Breter	04/19/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FMC Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	1803 Gears Rd.
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77067

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13497489

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)260-8076 Phone: 630-260-8093

Email: hquery@hqpatentlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Henry Query
Address Line 1: 2100 Manchester Rd.

Address Line 2: Suite 504

Address Line 4: Wheaton, ILLINOIS 60187

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FMCE-P204
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry C. Query. Jr.

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - signed#page1.tif source=Assignment - signed#page2.tif source=Assignment - signed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028287 FRAME: 0629

OF \$40.00 1349/489

Assignment

WHEREAS,

Robert M. Smith of Erie, Pennsylvania, U.S.A., Jeffrey W. Lantz of Erie, Pennsylvania, U.S.A., and James C. Breter of Erie, Pennsylvania, U.C.A.,

hereafter referred to as the "Assignor(s)", have invented a certain new and useful Invention entitled:

IMPROVED ROTATIONAL MEASUREMENT SYSTEM FOR FLUID METERS,

for which an Application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>March 21, 2012</u> and assigned U.S. Patent Application Number 13/497,489;

WHEREAS, FMC Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 1803 Gears Road, Houston, Texas 77067 (hereinafter "FMC"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to said Application, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent, both U.S. and foreign, which may be granted for said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto FMC, its successors and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to said Application, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent and any reissues or extensions thereof which may be granted upon said Application or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said Application, and in and to all Letters Patent and the like which may be granted upon any application filed in the United States or a foreign country which is based upon or claims priority from said Application or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said Application, and in and to all Letters Patent or the like, both U.S. and foreign, which may be granted for said Invention, the same to be held and enjoyed by FMC for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, the Assignors hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable FMC, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said Application and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, to file and prosecute any reissues and extensions of the Letters Patent granted upon said Application or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and to file and prosecute any and all United States and foreign applications for Letters Patent or the like which are based upon or claim priority from said Application or any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof; and the Assignors further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of FMC, its successors and assigns, in and to said Invention, said Application, and any and all of the applications and Letters Patent, both U.S. and foreign, recited above;

AND, the Assignors hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon said Application, and upon and any and all of the applications for Letters Patent, both U.S. and foreign, recited above, to FMC, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment.

Page 1 of 3

2012	WITNESS my hand at	6016	, Pennsylvania this		NPR 201
2012.			Robert M	. Smith	Mary
County	y of ERIE)			•	
State o	$\rho_{\mathbf{f}}$ $\rho_{\mathbf{f}}$) s.s.				•
	On this <u>IAM</u> day of <u>IAPR</u> to be the person whose name is executed the same.	subscribed to th	re me personally appe te foregoing instrume y Public in and for sa COMMONWEALTH C Notaria Susan M. Majews City of Erie, I My Commission Exp	nt, and acknowle Lid County and So DF PENNSYLVANIA I Seal ki, Notary Public Erle County	edged to me
2012.	WITNESS my hand at <u>E</u>	-, e	, Pennsylvania this Jeifrey W	day of _	2012 ,
County	y of Erie		• /		
State o	of PA) s.s.				
	On this /94/day of APR/ to be the person whose name is executed the same.	subscribed to th	re me personally apperent foregoing instrume with the second seco	nt, and acknowle	edged to me
			COMMONWEALTH OF Notarial S Susan M. Majewski, City of Erie, Eri My Commission Expire	Seal Notary Public e County	

Page 2 of 3

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Susan M. Majewski, Notary Public City of Erie, Erie County My Commission Expires May 27, 2014

WITNESS in	ny hand at <u>EA</u> /	E , Pennsylvania t	his <u>19</u> day of <u>APRIL 2</u> 012
2012.			
		James	ames C. Brete, s.C. Breter
County of ERIE State of PA	•		
State of PA) s.s.)		
On this	hay of APRIL, 2	2012, before me personally a	appeared James C. Breter, to me
known to be the perso	on whose name is subsc	ribed to the foregoing instr	ument, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the s	ame.	Sugar M.	Majewski)
			or said County and State

Page 3 of 3